

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 6:23-cv-00059-JDK
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The *TMA I* Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging The September 2021 IFR Are Barred By Claim Preclusion. 3

II. The December 2022 Fee Guidance Was Lawful..... 4

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That The Fee Guidance Is Arbitrary And Capricious. 5

B. The December 2022 Fee Guidance Is An Interpretive Rule Not Subject To Notice And Comment. 8

C. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That The Departments Insufficiently Invoked The Good Cause Exception And That Rulemaking In Perpetuity Is Feasible. 10

D. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That They Suffered Any Prejudice From The Issuance Of The Fee Guidance Without Notice And Comment 11

III. The Batching Rule, And Its “Same Or Similar Items And Services” Criteria, Is Lawful..... 12

A. The Batching Criteria Are Not Arbitrary Or Capricious..... 12

B. The Batching Rule Is A Rule of Agency Procedure Not Required To Go Through Notice And Comment..... 15

C. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That The Departments Lacked Good Cause To Forgo Notice And Comment Given The Tight Deadlines And Need For Preparation For The New Legal Regime. 17

D. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That They Suffered Any Prejudice From The Lack Of Notice And Comment. 18

IV. Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedies Are Unnecessary And Improper..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 12

AFL-CIO v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.,
57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....16

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004).....14

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
38 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999)18

Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno,
57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995)19

Ameritox, Ltd., v. Aegis Scis. Corp.,
No. 3:08-cv-1168-D, 2009 WL 305874 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2009)4

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)4

Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc.,
519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008).....5

City of Arlington v. FCC,
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 11, 18

City of Idaho Falls v. FERC,
629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011)10

Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt,
139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....14

Davis v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit,
383 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)19

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....12

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....19

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 8, 9

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,
742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 8, 9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)7

James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman,
229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)17

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)4

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)10

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 19, 20

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Energy,
654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011) 7, 13

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.,
503 U.S. 407 (1992)13

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers’ Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)8

Petro-Hunt LLC v. United States,
365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004)4

POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA,
970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020)8

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 15, 16

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)11

Tex. Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius,
612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010).....5

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (“TMA P”),
587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....3

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (“TMA IP”),
No. 6:22-cv-372, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023).....3

U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Kast Metals Corp.,
744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984).....15

United States v. Cain,
583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009).....17

Warsbauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 8, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 10, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-137 7

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....9, 13, 16

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II,
86 Fed. Reg. at 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)*passim*

Other Authorities

Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions*,
105 N.W.U. L. Rev. 471 (2011).....18

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Amendment to the Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance
for the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act:
Change in Administrative Fee (Dec. 23, 2022)*passim*

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal
Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act
(Oct. 31, 2022)10

Letter from E. Linda Villarreal, President, Tex. Med. Ass’n, et al., to Xavier Becerra, Secretary,
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum Servs., et al. (Sept. 7, 2021)17
